

LAWS of the STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Portland Lithograph Company Portland, Maine 1977

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

1344 CHAP. 5

preceding year and shall submit a copy thereof to the municipal officers of Presque Isle, Caribou and Easton, the Department of Environmental Protection and to any citizen of the district who shall request one. The financial portion of the report shall be certified by a certified public accountant.

The district shall have a seal consisting of a circular die bearing the words "Aroostook-Prestile Treatment District, 1973" which may be used whenever deemed advisable by the trustees on papers and documents issued or executed by it or its officers or employees on its behalf.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 5

AN ACT Converting Mount Chase Plantation into the Town of Mount Chase and Converting Westmanland Plantation into the Town of Westmanland.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the residents of the plantations wish to vote on converting Mount Chase Plantation and Westmanland Plantation into towns; and

Whereas, it is desirable for the residents to vote on this matter at a town meeting which will be held in March, 1977; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Town of Mount Chase incorporated. Mount Chase Plantation, with the inhabitants therein, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Mount Chase. The inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with the powers, privileges and immunities which the inhabitants of towns within the State do or may enjoy. The town hereby created shall take the effects belonging to Mount Chase Plantation and shall also assume all the obligations thereof.

Sec. 2. First meeting, how called. The board of assessors of the plantation shall issue their warrant, in accordance with the general laws, for an annual meeting to be held, at a time consistent with the normal annual meeting time in 1977. Notification of such meeting shall be filed by the plantation clerk with the Secretary of State for determining the effective date of sections I and 3.

Sec. 3. Legislative district. Until the next legislative apportionment of Representatives, the Town of Mount Chase shall remain in the same legislative district in which Mount Chase Plantation is now classed.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1977

Sec. 4. Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved but only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters within the territory embraced within the limits of said proposed Town of Mount Chase voting by ballot at an election to be specially called and held for that purpose concurrent with the regular 1977 town meeting on the 2nd Saturday in March. This meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 30, sections 2061 to 2065. The plantation clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of sections I and 3 of this Act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act converting Mount Chase Plantation into the Town of Mount Chase,' passed by the 108th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. Upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting, sections I and 3 of this Act shall take effect for all purposes hereof at the annual meeting in 1977; provided that the total number of votes case for and against the acceptance of sections I and 3 of this Act at said meeting equaled or exceeded 50% of the total number of votes cast in the plantation at the last gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the board of assessors of the Plantation of Mount Chase and due certificate shall be filed by the plantation clerk with the Secretary of State.

Sec. 5. Town of Westmanland incorporated. Westmanland Plantation, with the inhabitants therein, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Westmanland. The inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with the powers, privileges and immunities which the inhabitants of towns within the State do or may enjoy. The town hereby created shall take the effects belonging to Westmanland Plantation and shall also assume all the obligations thereof.

Sec. 6. First meeting, how called. The board of assessors of the plantation shall issue their warrant, in accordance with the general laws, for an annual meeting to be held, at a time consistent with the normal annual meeting time in 1977. Notification of such meeting shall be filed by the plantation clerk with the Secretary of State for determining the effective date of sections 5 and 7.

Sec. 7. Legislative district. Until the next legislative apportionment of representatives, the Town of Westmanland shall remain in the same legislative district in which Westmanland Plantation is now classed.

Sec. 8. Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved but only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters within the territory embraced within the limits of said proposed Town of Westmanland voting by ballot at an election to be specially called and held for that purpose concurrent with the regular 1977 town meeting in March. This meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 30, sections 2061 to 2065. The plantation clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of sections 5 and 7 of this Act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act converting Westmanland Plantation into the Town of Westmanland,' passed by the ro8th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. Upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting, sections 5 and 7 of this Act shall take effect for all purposes hereof at the annual meeting in 1977; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of sections 5 and 7 of this Act at said meeting equaled or exceeded 50% of the total number of votes cast in the plantation at the last gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the board of assessors of the Plantation of Westmanland and due certificate shall be filed by the plantation clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective March 4, 1977

CHAPTER 6

AN ACT Making Additional Appropriations from the General Fund for the Current Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1977.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of State Government will become due and payable before July 1, 1977; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations from General Fund. There is appropriated from the General Fund for the year ending June 30, 1977, to the Maine Guarantee Authority the sum of \$1,000,000. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1976-77

MAINE GUARANTEE AUTHORITY

All Other

\$1,000,000

Provides funds to enable the authority to meet obligations under its existing mortgage insurance agreements.